XTL BIOPHARMACEUTICALS LTD Form 6-K September 01, 2015

## UNITED STATES

#### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 6-K

**Report of Foreign Private Issuer** 

Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of September, 2015

Commission File Number: 000-36000

## XTL Biopharmaceuticals Ltd.

(Translation of registrant's name into English)

#### 5 HaCharoshet St.,

Raanana 4365603 Israel

(Address of principal executive offices)

### Edgar Filing: XTL BIOPHARMACEUTICALS LTD - Form 6-K

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F x Form 40-F "

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1): \_\_\_\_\_

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7): \_\_\_\_\_

#### Edgar Filing: XTL BIOPHARMACEUTICALS LTD - Form 6-K

# Incorporation by Reference: This Form 6-K of XTL Biopharmaceuticals Ltd. is hereby incorporated by reference into the registration statements on Form S-8 (File No. 333-148085, File No. 333-148754 and File No. 333-154795) and Form F-3 (File No. 333-194338).

On August 31, 2015, David Bassa, Chairman of the Board of Directors of XTL Biopharmaceuticals Ltd. (the "Company"), informed the Company that he was resigning as the Chairman of the Board of Directors for personal reasons, effective immediately, but that he will remain and continue to serve as a director of the Company. On the same day, Shlomo Shalev, an existing director of the Company, was appointed to serve as interim Chairman of the Board of Directors, effective immediately.

### SIGNATURES.

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

XTL BIOPHARMACEUTICALS LTD.

Date: September 1, 2015 By: /s/ Josh Levine Josh Levine Chief Executive Officer